Investments
($)

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure

 ($)

Strengthened by 5%

 ($) %

Weakened by 5%

 ($) %
USD  247,689  5  –   247,694
Total  247,689  5  –   247,694
% of Net Assets  99.8
Total currency rate sensitivity  (12,385) (5.0)  12,385 5.0

March 31, 2022
Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure

 ($)

Strengthened by 5%

 ($) %

Weakened by 5%

 ($) %
USD 184,969 8  (49,562) 135,415
ILS 602  –  – 602
EUR 182  –  – 182
Total 185,753 8  (49,562) 136,199
% of Net Assets 72.8
Total currency rate sensitivity (6,810)  (3.6)  6,810  3.6

The Fund follows a dynamic hedging strategy where it targets a hedge against foreign currencies, based on the Counsel’s expectation of future exchange rates at that
time. As of March 31, 2023, the Fund had target hedges of 0.0% (2022 – 25.0%) against the USD.
ii. Interest Rate Risk
As at March 31, 2023 and 2022, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to interest rate risk related to fixed income investments.
iii. Other Price Risk

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
March 31, 2023  24,769 10.0  (24,769) (10.0)
March 31, 2022 18,585 9.9 (18,585) (9.9)

10. Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a))

ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | March 31, 2023

IPC MULTI-FACTOR U.S. EQUITY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

iv. Credit Risk
As at March 31, 2023 and 2022, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to credit risk related to fixed income investments.

(d) Loss Carryforwards

Non-Capital Losses
carryforward ($)

Net Capital Losses
carryforward ($)

– 951

(e) Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Level 1

($)
Level 2